

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
DETENTION WATCH NETWORK
and CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS,

ECF CASE
14-cv-583 (LGS) (RE)

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants.

-----X
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY'S
("DHS") MOTION TO DISMISS**

GHITA SCHWARZ
SUNITA PATEL
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6445
Fax: (212) 614-6499
gschwarz@ccrjustice.org
spatel@ccrjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. PLAINTIFFS CONSTRUCTIVELY EXHAUSTED
 THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES, BECAUSE DHS
 NEVER ISSUED A DETERMINATION ON THEIR REQUEST,
 NOR NOTIFIED PLAINTIFFS OF THE RIGHT TO
 APPEAL AN ADVERSE DETERMINATION 7

 A. Because DHS Did Not Issue Any Determination
 Regarding Plaintiffs’ Request Within the Statutory
 Time Frames, Plaintiffs Constructively Exhausted
 Their Remedies 7

 B. The December 6 Letter on Which DHS Rests its Entire
 Motion Did Not Trigger a Requirement to Appeal,
 Because the Letter Stated that It Was “Not a Denial,”
 Failed to Inform Plaintiffs of the Right to Appeal, and
 Was Never Properly Served..... 8

 C. DHS Never Notified Plaintiffs that Their Request Had
 Indeed Been Closed on January 8, 2014 11

 D. In Any Case, DHS Was Not Authorized to Administratively
 Close Plaintiffs’ Request for Overbreadth 12

 II. PRUDENTIAL CONSIDERATIONS AND JUDICIAL
 EFFICIENCY WEIGH AGAINST GRANTING DHS’ MOTION 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

Table of Authorities

CASES

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 7, 8

Etelson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 13

Hudgins v. IRS, 620 F.Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1985) 9

Jones v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 576 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008) 9, 14

NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
No. 07-CIV-3378 (GEL), 2007 WL 4233008, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2007)13, 14

Nurse v. Sec'y of Air Force, 231 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 9

Ruotolo v. Dep't of Justice, Tax Div., 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995) 7, 9, 13

Schwarz v. Dep't of Justice, No. 10-CIV-0562 (BMC),
2010 WL 2836322, at *3 (E.D.N.Y. July 14, 2010), aff'd,
417 Fed. App'x 102 (2d Cir. 2011) 14

Wilbur v. C.I.A., 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 13

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....*passim*

6 C.F.R. § 5.6..... 9, 11, 12

Baker, Gavin and Sean Molton, *Making the Grade: Access to
Information Scorecard 2014 Shows Key Agencies Still Struggling
to Effectively Implement the Freedom of Information Act*,
Center for Effective Government, March 2014 3
